

No. 22-35112  
In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FRED JARRETT, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington, The Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein  
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:21-cv-05546-BJR)

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Endel Kolde  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-3300  
dkolde@ifs.org

June 29, 2022

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

REPLY ARGUMENT..... 1

I. IFS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE FCPA ..... 1

    A. *The government’s claim of express disavowal is contradicted by the record* ..... 1

    B. *The general counsel specifically hinted that IFS might qualify as an incidental committee under the FCPA* ..... 2

    C. *IFS has standing because the government is giving it the run-around*..... 5

    D. *Thomas is inapposite* ..... 7

    E. *IFS’s has standing to challenge a subset of FCPA applications on an as-applied basis* ..... 11

II. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY LIMITED IFS TO ARGUMENTS MADE IN ITS INITIAL ADMINISTRATIVE PETITION ..... 12

III. APPLICATION OF THE FCPA TO PRO BONO LEGAL SERVICES PROVIDED IN A DEFENSE POSTURE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 14

    A. *IFS need not show that the FCPA definitions are unconstitutional in every application* ..... 14

    B. *Narrow-tailoring is a required component of exacting scrutiny* ..... 17

    C. *The campaign-finance disclosure exception to content-based regulations does not apply when there is no campaign*..... 18

IV. DEFENDANTS JARRETT, DOWNING, AND LEHMAN ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY.....	22
A. <i>Quasi-judicial immunity does not apply when officials act in an enforcement capacity</i> .....	22
B. <i>Qualified immunity does not apply because the right to associate for the purpose of pro bono litigation against the government has been clearly established for almost six decades</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	17
<i>Antoine v. Byers &amp; Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993).....	23
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Buckles v. King County</i> , 191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	15
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Capp v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 940 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	21
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	23
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , No. 19-1392, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3057 (June 24, 2022) .....	16
<i>Eng v. Cooley</i> , 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Flying Dog Brewery, LLLP v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 597 F. App’x 342 (6th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Soc’y v. Cty. of Sutter</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (E.D. Cal. 2003) .....	26

*Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*,  
 270 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 4

*Hoye v. City of Oakland*,  
 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 13, 15, 22

*In re Primus*,  
 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 29

*Isaacson v. Horne*,  
 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 16

*Legal Aid Servs. of Or. v. Legal Servs. Corp.*,  
 608 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 16

*Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of L.A.*,  
 827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

*Lopez v. Candaele*,  
 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 10

*Mesquite Grove Chapel v. Pima Cty. Bd. of Adjustment, Dist. 4*,  
 No. 4:10-cv-00769-JR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190329 (D. Ariz.  
 June 19, 2013)..... 26

*NAACP v. Button*,  
 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 20, 29, 30

*Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Mangan*,  
 933 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 17

*Nielsen v. Shinn*,  
 No. CV 20-01182-PHX-DLR (JZB), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS  
 38871 (D. Ariz. Jan. 28, 2022) ..... 14

*Nw. Immigrant Rts. Project v. Sessions*,  
 No. C17-716 RAJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118058 (W.D. Wash.  
 July 27, 2017)..... 29

*Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*,  
 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 21

*Pakdel v. City & Cty. of S.F.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 226 (2021)..... 14

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 29

<i>Perera v. Jennings</i> , No. 21-cv-04136-BLF, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69947 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2022).....	14
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	20, 21
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	29
<i>State v. Evergreen Freedom Found.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 782 (2019) .....	9, 18
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	16
<i>VanHorn v. Oelschlager</i> , 502 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 272 (D. Md. 2019).....	19
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 11
<i>Zamsky v. Hansell</i> , 933 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1991).....	24, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	27
RCW 34.05.455.....	24
RCW 34.05.458.....	24

RCW 42.17A.105(8) .....25  
 RCW 42.17A.110 .....25

**Other Authorities**

Merriam-Webster, A Short History of ‘Retcon.’  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/words-at-play/retcon-history-and-meaning> (last visited June 19, 2022) ..... 1  
 PDC, *C-8 Form*, [https://pdc.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-11/C8\\_2020\\_0.pdf](https://pdc.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-11/C8_2020_0.pdf) (last visited June 24, 2022)..... 3  
 PDC, *How to Participate in the Rule Making Process*,  
<https://www.pdc.wa.gov/engage/rule-making> (last visited June 24, 2022).....25  
 PDC, *Incidental Committees*, <https://pdc.wa.gov/registration-reporting/incidental-committees> (last visited June 20, 2022) ..... 3

**Treatises**

Cosette Creamer & Neha Jain, *Separate Judicial Speech*, 61 Va. J. Int'l L. 1 (Fall 2020) .....28  
 Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321, 1334 (2000) ..... 12, 15

**Regulations**

WAC 390-12-250..... 12  
 WAC 390-17-405(2) .....21  
 WAC 390-37-100.....24
